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JUL 15 2014 
Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk 

By ,# 4?ty , Deputy 
Moses Soto 

t. 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA · 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

MANUEL NORIEGA 
15 

16 

17 
V. 

Plaintiff, 

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, Inc., a 
18 corporation, d/b/a ACTIVISION and 
l 9 TREY ARCH, a corporation, 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. : 
BC5 51 7 tr-FAX 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR: 

1) Violation of California Civil.Code 
§3344 and Common Law Right of 
Publicity 

2) Unjust Enrichment 
3) Unfair Business Practices in Violation 

of California Business and Professions 
Code §17200 . 
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• 
1 COMPLAINT 

2 On information and belief, Plaintiff Manuel Noriega ("Plaintiff') alleges as follows: 

3 I. NATURE OF THE ACTION 

4 
1. Defendants, ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, Inc., a corporation, d/b/a 

5 

6 ACTIVISION and TREY ARCH, a corporation ("Defendants"), engaged in the blatant misuse, 

7 unlawful exploitation, and misappropriation of Plaintiff's image and likeness for economic 

8 gain in the video game they produced and distributed. 

9 
2. Defendants designed, created, advertised and sold the popular video game 

10 

11 CALL OF DUTY: BLACK OPS II ("Black Ops II"). 

12 3. In an effort to increase the popularity and revenue generated by BLACK OPS II, 

13 Defendants used, without authorization or consent, the image and likeness of Plaintiff in 

14 
BLACK OPS IL 

15 

16 4. Defendants' use of Plaintiffs image and likeness caused damage to Plaintiff. 

17 Plaintiff was portrayed as an antagonist and portrayed as the culprit of numerous fictional 

18 heinous crimes, creating the false impression that Defendants are authorized to use Plaintiff's 

19 
image and likeness. This caused Defendants to receive profits they would not have otherwise 

20 

t l":·1 21 
received. 

} -:-.. ·· 
·:·."! 22 5. Plaintiff is portrayed in BLACK OPS II as a kidnapper, murderer and enemy of 
··\ . 

23 
i.,..• .·· the state. An objective of one portion of BLACK OPS II is solely to capture Plaintiff. 
!,Jl 24 
···~. 

25 
t .. l 

6. Defendants' video game, BLACK OPS II, features several non-fiction 

I • "~ • 

(~) 26 
characters, including Plaintiff, for one purpose: to heighten realism in its video game, BLACK 

:-~::. 

,.(:;:. 
27 OPS II. This translates directly into heightened sales for Defendants. 

28 7. Defendants deliberately and systematically misappropriated Plaintiffs 

2 
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1 

likeness to increase revenues and royalties, at the expense of Plaintiff and without the consent 

2 of Plaintiff. 

3 II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

4 
1. This Court has personal jurisdiction over each and every one of the Defendants. 

5 

6 Venue in this Court is proper because Defendants reside and/or carry on business here, and the 

7 wrongful acts of Defendants originated here. 

8 III. THE PARTIES 

9 
1. Plaintiff is an individual residing in Gamboa, Panama. 

10 

11 2. Defendant ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, d/b/a ACTIVISION is, and at all times 

12 mentioned herein, was a corporation existing under the laws of California. ACTIVISION is 

13 incorporated in Delaware, however maintains its headquarters and principle place of business 

14 
in Santa Monica, California. 

15 

16 3. Defendant TREY ARCH is, and at all times mentioned herein, was a corporation 

17 organized and existing under the laws of California. 

18 4. Defendants are a multi-billion dollar interactive entertainment software 

19 
company (ACTIVISION) and its subsidiary (TREY ARCH) that produce the Call of Duty 

20 

21 
video game franchise, which includes the Black Ops series. 

{~') 
·;.~ ~-

22 :-••. j 5. Defendant ACTIVISION describes itself as "a leading worldwide 

-~~!: 23 
~~ 

developer, publisher and distributor of interactive entertainment and leisure products." Its 

Ul 24 
revenues support this claim. In 2012, ACTIVISION reported in its Annual 10-K Report to the 

.~~~. 25 
f-..) 
.. -i:-~1 26 

United States Securities and Exchange Commission a consolidated net revenue of $4.9 billion 
·~·· 

h" 27 for 2012 and a consolidated net income of $1.1 billion. ACTIVISION'S principle place of 
,.(:;:, 

28 business is California, but it sells its games directly to consumers throughout the country 

3 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

tn 21 
"(-:""• ' ' 

.,.,,.) 22 
. ~.:. 

23 r.-" 
1/1 24 
·""~: 

25 
f-1.) 

(;) 26 
~~ 

,.(:;:. 
27 

28 

••• • 
through its website www.activision.com and indirectly through major retailers in all fifty states 

and around the world. 

IV. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION-VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE§ 

3344 AND COMMON LAW RIGHT OF PUBLICITY 

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation 

contained in each paragraph above. 

2. At all relevant times, Plaintiff had the sole and exclusive right of publicity 

with regard to the use of his name artd likeness as displayed and portrayed in BLACK OPS II 

and all corresponding advertising materials disseminated by Defendants. 

3. Defendants used the name, image, and likeness of Plaintiff in the video game 

BLACK OPS II without Plaintiffs or his representatives' pennission, consent or 

authorization. 

4. Plaintiff was readily identifiable in the video game, insofar as one who views 

the photograph with a naked eye can reasonably determine that the person depicted in the 

photograph is the same person who is complaining of its unauthorized use. 

5. Plaintiff is identified by name on numerous occasions throughout BLACK 

OPS II. 

6. Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful use of Plaintiffs name and 

likeness was willful, intentional, and knowing and was done for the direct purpose of 

profiting off of and gaining a commercial benefit through the popularity and sales of BLACK 

OPS II. 

7. The acts alleged above constitute a violation of California Civil Code § 3344 and 

Plaintiffs common law right of publicity. 

4 
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•• • 
1 8. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful 

2 use of Plaintiffs name and likeness, Plaintiff sµffered harm, including but not limited to 

3 damage to his reputation and denial of the benefit of the rights of publicity which belong to 

4 
him. 

5 

6 9. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to compensation for the willful, intentional, 

7 unauthorized, and unlawful use of his name and likeness, in an amount to be proven at trial. 

8 10. Defendants' conduct was malicious, fraudulent, oppressive and intended to 

9 
injure Plaintiff. Consequently, Plaintiff is entitled to punitive damages. 

10 

11 
V. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION-UNJUST ENRICHMENT 

12 1. Plaintiff incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation 

13 contained in each paragraph above. 

14 
2. At all relevant times, Plaintiff had the sole and exclusive right of publicity 

15 

16 
with regard to the use of his image and likeness as displayed and portrayed in BLACK OPS II 

17 and all corresponding advertising materials disseminated by Defendants. 

18 3. Defendants appropriated the image and likeness of Plaintiff in BLACK 

19 
OPS II and all corresponding advertising materials disseminated by Defendants without proper 

20 

21 
permission or authorization. Defendants also intentionally interfered with Plaintiffs right to 

1~:·1 
·:·:o--•' 

·'~,.J 22 publicity by misappropriating his image and likeness in BLACK OPS II. 
·'• 23 <• 

~.~ 
4. Defendants ' unauthorized and unlawful use of Plaintiffs image and 

!)l 24 
likeness was intentional, willful, knowing and done for the purpose of obtaining profit and for 

..... ~ : 25 
j-.. ) 

n ·1 26 
·:~· 

the purpose of denying Plaintiff of his rightful share of any profit to be made from the 

,_,, 
27 commercial use of his image and likeness. 

J;~ 

28 

5 
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
t;:) 
-:~,,J 22 
, ·,~. 23 
:--~ 

J./1 24 
· "·~. 25 
' ' . p •• ~i 

i'""':··i 26 
i·l':"· -

r~~ 
27 

,,µ. 
28 

•• • 
5. As a result of Defendants' unauthorized and unlawful use of Plaintiff 's image 

and likeness, Defendants have been unjustly enriched in an amount to be proven at trial. 

6. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to compensation for the unauthorized and 

unlawful use of his image and likeness, in an amount to be proven at trial. 

VI. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION-UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES IN 

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE§ 17200 

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein by this reference each and every allegation 

contained in each paragraph above. 

2. Defendants have deceived and confused the public into believing that 

Plaintiff authorized, approves, and endorses the use of its name and likeness in BLACK OPS 

II. 

3. Defendants' acts, alleged above, constitute unfair competition in that they 

· reflect unfair, deceptive, untrue, and misleading business acts within the meaning of Business 

and Professions Code§ 17200. 

4. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct, Defendants have 

unfairly and wrongfully obtained and must disgorge profits belonging to Plaintiff in an amount 

which shall be proved at trial. 

VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as 

follows: 

1. For an injunction of the following conduct: 

• Defendants ' use of Plaintiffs' image and likeness without Plaintiffs 

consent at any time in the future 

6 
COMPLAINT 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•• • 
1 2. For restitution in the amount of the benefit to Defendants; 

2 3. For general damages sustained by Plaintiff; 

3 4. For special damages sustained by Plaintiff; 

4 5. For lost profits sustained by Plaintiff; 

5 6. For Defendants' profits; 

6 7. For an accounting; 

7 8. For punitive damages; 

8 9. For Plaintiffs costs; 

9 10. For prejudgment interest; and 

10 11 . For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

11 

12 VIII. DEMANDFORJURYTRIAL 

13 Plaintiff hereby demands a jury trial for all issues in this lawsuit. 

14 

15 Dated: July 15, 2014 GIRARDI I KEESE 

16 

17 
By:~~ 

18 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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Olher CMI PellUon 
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• 
SHORTTITLE: Noriega v. Activision Blizzard, Inc., et 
al. 

• 
CASE NUMBER 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADOENDUM AND 
STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION) 

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court. 

Item I. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case: 

JURY TRIAL? ULJ YES CLASS ACTION? 0 YES LIMITED CASE? 0 YES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL5_~0-~H~O~U~R~S~d~x~I ~DA~Y~S 

Item II. Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps- If you checked "Limited Case", skip to Item Ill , Pg. 4): 

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case Cover Sheet heading for your 
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A , the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected. 

Step 2: Check .Q!!! Superior Court type of action in ColumnB below which best describes the nature of this case. 

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have 
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0. 

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location (see Column C below) 

1. Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse. central district. 6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle. 
2. May be filed in central (other county, or no bodily injury/property damage). 
3. Location where cause of action arose. 
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage occurred. 

7. Location where petitioner resides. 
8. Location wherein defendanUrespondent functions wholly. 
9. Location where one or more of the parties reside. 

5. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office 

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 in Item Ill; complete Item IV. Sign the declaration. 

Auto (22) D A 7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1., 2 .. 4. 

Uninsured Motorist (46) D A7110 Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death- Uninsured Motorist 1., 2., 4. 

Asbestos (04) 
D A6070 Asbestos Property Damage 

D A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 

2. 

2. 

Product Liability (24) D A7260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxic/environmental) 1 .. 2., 3., 4., 8. 

Medical Malpractice (45) 

Other 
Perscinal Injury 

Property Damage 
Wrongful Death 

(23) 

LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) 
LASC Approved 03-04 

D A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 

D A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice 

D A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., slip and fall) 

D A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death (e.g., 
assault. vandalism. etc.) · · 

D A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 

D A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM 
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

1 .. 4. 

1., 4. 

1., 4. 

1., 4. 

1 .. 3. 

1., 4. 

Local Rule 2.0 

· Page 1 of 4 
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Business Tort (07) 

Civil Rights (08) 

Defamation (13) 

Fraud (16) 

Professional Negligence (25) 

Other(35) 

Wrongful Termination (36) 

Other Employment (15) 

Breach of Contracl/ Warranty 
(06) 

(not insurance) 

Collections (09) 

Insurance Coverage (18) 

Other Contract (37) 

Eminent Domain/Inverse 
Condemnation (14) 

Wrongful Eviction (33) 

Other Real Property (26) 

D A6029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 

D A6005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 

D A6010 Defamation (slander/libel) 

D A6013 Fraud (no contract) 

D A6017 Legal Malpractice 

D A6050 Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 

W A6025 Other Non-Personal lnjury/PropertY Damage tort 

D A6037 Wrongful Termination 

D A6024 Other Employment Complaint Case 

D A6109 Labor Cqmmissioner Appeals 

D A6004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract (not unlawful detainer or wrongful 
eviction) 

D A600B ContracVWarranty Breach -Seller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence) 

D A6019 Negligent Breach of Contracl/Warranty (no fraud) 

D A6028 Other Breach of ContracVWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 

D A6002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 

D A6012 Other Promissqry Note/collections Case 

D A6015 Insurance Coverage (not complex) 

D A6009 Contractual Fraud 

D A6031 Tortious Interference 

D A6027 Other Contract Dispute(not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 

D A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation 

D A6023 Wrongful Evi~tion Case 

D A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure 

D A6032 Quiet Title 

Number of parcels __ _ 

1. , 3. 

1., 2 .. 3. 

1., 2 .. 3. 

1 .. 2., 3. 

1 .. 2., 3. 

1., 2 .. 3. 

2.,3. 

1., 2., 3. 

1., 2., 3. 

10. 

2., 5. 

2., 5. 

1., 2 .. 5. 

1., 2 .. 5. 

2 .. 5 .. 6. 

2 .. 5. 

1., 2., 5., 8. 

1., 2 .. 3., 5. 

1., 2., 3 .. 5: 

1 .. 2., 3 .. 8. 

2. 

2 .. 6. 

2 .. 6. 

2., 6. 

D A6060 Other Real Property(noteminentdomain, landlordltenant, foreclosure) 2., 6. 

Unlawful Detainer-Commercial D A6021 Unlawf. ul Detainer.commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2 6 (31) . . 

Unlawful Det(~~r-Residential D A6020 Unlawful Detainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful evictio~) 2 .. 6. 

. Unlawful Detainer- · D A6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2 6 
Post-Foreclosure (34) .. · 

Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) D A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2., 6. 

LAc1v 109 (Rev. 03111) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0 

LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2 of 4 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

·• • 
~o~m~: Noriega v. Activision Blizzard, Inc., 
et al. 

Asset F orteiture (05) D A6108 Asset Forteiture Case 

;:: 
D A6115 Petition to Compel/ConfirmNacate Arbitration QI Petition re Arbitration (11) ·:;: 

QI 
a:: D A6151 Writ· Administrative Mandamus 
iij 
·c; Writ of Mandate (02) D A6152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter :s 
:::J D A6153 Writ - Other Limited Court Case Review ..., 

Other Judicial Review (39) D A6150 Other Writ/Judicial Re11iew 

c 
D A6003 AntitrusVTrade Regulati~n 0 

AntitrusVTrade Regulation (03) ~ 
.El 
5 Construction Defect (10) 
)( 
QI 
Q. Claims Involving Mass Tort 
E (40) 
0 
(.) 

~ Securities Litigation (28) 
(ii 
c 
0 Toxic Tort u; 
> Environmental (30) 
2 

Insurance Coverage Claims Cl. 

from Complex Case (41) 

c c: 
QI QI 
E E 
QI tn Enforcement 
0 "O 
... :::J of Judgment (20) ,g ..., 
c-w 0 

RIC0(27) 
ti) 

en -:::J .s 
0 ... 
QI -c Q. 
.., E 

Other Complaints = 0 QI (.) 

:;! = (Not Specified Above) (42) 
~ .. . ~ 
.,_;.JO 

·:·.,,) 

··~~. 
Partnership Corporation 

Governance (21) 
r-· 
i.Jl 
"' en ·g ~ 

Other Petitions 
t~J~ (Not Specified Above) = Cl. 
1.3., = (43) 
';!II· .~ .:=. (.) 
,.~ .. 

,J;•. 

LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) 

LASC Approved 03-04 

D A6007 Construction Defect 

D A6006 Claims Involving Mass Tort 

D A6035 Securities Litigation Case 

D A6036 Toxic Tort/Environmental 

D A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case ~nly) 

D A6141 Sister State Judgment 

D A6160 Abstract of Judgment 

D A6107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 

D A6140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 

D A6114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 

D A6112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 

o · A6033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 

D A6030 Declaratory Relief Only 

D A6040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domestic/harassment) 

D A6011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tort/non-complex) 

D A6000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 

D A6113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 

D A6121 Civil Harassment 

D A6123 Workplace Harassment 

D A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 

D A6190 Election Contest 

D A611 O Petition for Change of Name 

D A6170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law 

D A6100 Other Civil Petition 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM 
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

2 .. 6. 

2 .• 5. 

2 .• 8. 

2. 

2 . 

2 .• 8. 

1., 2., 8. 

1., 2., 3. 

1 .• 2. , 8. 

1 .• 2 .• 8. 

1., 2 .. 3. , 8. 

1., 2., 5., 8. 

2., 9. 

2., 6. 

2., 9. 

2., 8. 

2, 8. 

2., 8., 9. 

1 .• 2 .• 8. 

1 .. 2 .. 8. 

2 .• 8. 

1., 2., 8. 

1., 2., 8. 

2., 8. 

2., 3., 9. 

2., 3. , 9. 

2 .• 3., 9. 

2. 

2., 7. 

2., 3., 4., 8. 

2., 9. 
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SHORT TITLE Noriega v. Ac ti vision Blizzard, Inc . , et 
al. 

• 
CASE NUMBER 

Item Ill. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, performance, or other 
circumstance indicated in Item II. , Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected. 

ADDRESS: 3100 Ocean Park Blvd . 
REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown 
under Column C for the type of action that you have selected for 
this case. 

01 .lxJ2.D3.04.05.06.07.08.09.010. 

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: 

Santa Monica CA 90405 

Item IV. Declaration of Assignment: I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 

and correct and that the above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the St an 1 e y Mos k courthouse in the 

Central District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc. , § 392 et seq., and Local 

Rule 2.0, subds. (b), (c) .and (d)]. 

Dated: July 15, 2014 ~ .. ~, .. ~ 
Graham B. LippSmith 

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY 
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE: 

1. Original Complaint or Petition. 

2. If filing a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk. 

3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010. 

4. Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev. 
03/11 ). 

5. Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived. 

6. A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem. Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a 
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons. 

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum 
must be served along with the summons and complaint. or other initiating pleading in the case. 

Vl 

LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) 

LASC Approved 03-04 
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM 

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION 
Local Rule 2.0 
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